Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding Forty 
Thousand Dollars ($40,000) in addition to the amount of Four Hundred and Twenty- 
five Thousand Dollars ($425,000) heretofore approved by resolution of this Board, 
adopted on July 17, 1911, for the purpose of providing means for the completion of 
the construction of a new hospital to replace the present Cumberland Street Hospital, 
Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Charities,

[...]

—and that when authority shall have been obtained from the Board o f Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock o f The City o f New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 o f the Greater New York Charter, to an amount
not exceeding seven hundred and sixteen thousand and sixty-two dollars and four1 
cents ($716,062.04), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.

A true copy o f resolution adopted by the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment 
November 7, 1912. JO SEPH  HAAG, Secretary.

No. 2143.
Resolved, That the resolution o f the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment,

[...]

“Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions o f section 47 o f the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves o f the issue o f corporate stock o f The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one million two hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($1,215,000), 
for the purpose of providing means for the erection o f new buildings, additions, 
improving and permanently bettering and equipping existing buildings and new 
steamboats under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Public Charities, said 
sum to be expended as fo llow s:

[...]

—and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board o f 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock o f The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 o f the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million two hundred and fifteen thousand 
dollars ($1,215,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.” 

—be and is hereby amended so as to read as fo llow s:
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 o f the Greater New  

York Charter, as amended, the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap­

[...]

“ ‘Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions o f  section 47 o f the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 o f the Laws o f  1904, the 
Board o f Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves o f the issue o f  cor­
porate stock o f The City o f New York, to an amount not exceeding thirty- 
seven thousand dollars ($37,000), to provide means for the expenses connected 
with the acquisition o f property located on Dumont avenue, between Brad­
ford street and Miller avenue, Borough o f Brooklyn, as a site for a hospital 
under the jurisdiction o f the Department o f Public Charities, and that when

[...]

authority therefor shall have been obtained fr&m the Board o f Aldermen^ the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock o f The City o f  N ew  York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 o f the Greater New York Charter, to 
an amount not exceeding thirty-seven thousand dollars ($37,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid’

•‘—be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words on 
Dumont avenue, between Bradford street and Miller avenue, and inserting in 
place thereof the words on the southerly side o f  Livonia avenue, between Penn­

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions o f section 47 o f  the Greater New  

York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 o f the Laws o f  1904, the Board o f  Esti­
mate and Apportionment hereby approves o f the issue o f corporate stock o f The 
City o f N ew York to an amount not exceeding thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000). 
to provide means for the expenses connected with the acquisition o f property located 
on the southerly side o f  Livonia avenue, between Pennsylvania and New Jersey 
avenues, Borough o f  Brooklyn, as a site for a hospital under the Jurisdiction o f  the

[...]

Department o f Public Chanties, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board o f  Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue cor­
porate stock o f The City o f New York, in the manner provided by section 169 o f 
the Greater N ew York Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirty-six thousand dol­
lars ($36,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.

A true copy o f resolution adopted by the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment 
November 7, 1912. JO SEPH  HAAG, Secretary.

Department o f Finance, City o f New York, Bureau o f Municipal Investigation and